Benefit Payments (41,899)

Net Changes (78,620)

Balance at February 28, 2023 213,350

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of 4.02%, while the prior
valuation used 2.26%. The following presents the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a
Single Discount Rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(3.02%) (4.02%) (5.02%)

Total OPEB Liability $ 223,910 213,350 203,602

GLENCOE PARK DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 28, 2023

60

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS - Continued

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using a variable Healthcare Trend Rate, as well as
what the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a Healthcare Trend Rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher:

Healthcare
Cost Trend

1% Decrease Rates 1% Increase
(Varies) (Varies) (Varies)

Total OPEB Liability $ 202,262 213,350 226,256

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended February 28, 2023, the District recognized OPEB revenue of $27,026. At February 28, 2023,
the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 154,808 (10,790) 144,018

Change in Assumptions 508 (64,670) (64,162)

Net Difference Between Projected and Actual
Earnings on Pension Plan Investments — — —

Total Expenses to be Recognized in Future Periods 155,316 (75,460) 79,856
OPEB Contributions Made Subsequent

to the Measurement Date — — —

Total Deferred Amounts Related to OPEB 155,316 (75,460) 79,856

GLENCOE PARK DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
February 28, 2023

61

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS - Continued

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB -
Continued

There are no employer contributions made subsequent to the measurement date. Amounts reported as deferred
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as
follows:

Net Deferred
Fiscal Outflows
Year of Resources

2024 $ 11,552
2025 11,552
2026 11,552
2027 11,552
2028 11,552

Thereafter 22,096

Total 79,856

JOINT VENTURE

Northern Suburban Special Recreation Association (NSSRA)